
      name:  <unnamed>
       log:  C:\Users\ljzig\Desktop\anes 2020 favor bw.smcl
  log type:  smcl
 opened on:   2 Jun 2021, 09:04:23

1 . use "D:\L.J\research\3 datasets\anes_timeseries_2020_stata_20210324\anes_timeseries_2020_stata_20210324.dta"

2 . do "C:\Users\ljzig\AppData\Local\Temp\STD3e9c_000000.tmp"

3 . ***********************************************************************************
4 . ** Code for the ANES 2020 Time Series Study
5 . ***********************************************************************************
6 . 
7 . ***********************************************************************************
8 . ** Weights
9 . ***********************************************************************************

10 . 
11 . svyset [pweight=V200010b], strata(V200010d) psu(V200010c) singleunit(centered)

      pweight: V200010b
          VCE: linearized
  Single unit: centered
     Strata 1: V200010d
         SU 1: V200010c
        FPC 1: <zero>



12 . svyset [pweight=V200010b], strata(V200010d) psu(V200010c)

      pweight: V200010b
          VCE: linearized
  Single unit: missing
     Strata 1: V200010d
         SU 1: V200010c
        FPC 1: <zero>

13 . 
14 . ***********************************************************************************
15 . ** FTblack compared to FTwhite
16 . ***********************************************************************************
17 . 
18 . codebook V202477 V202478 V202480 V202479 V202482

V202477                                                                             POST: Feeling ther

                  type:  numeric (double)
                 label:  V202477, but 39 nonmissing values are not labeled

                 range:  [-9,100]                     units:  1
         unique values:  44                       missing .:  0/8,280

              examples:  -1    -1. Inapplicable
                         -1    -1. Inapplicable
                         40    
                         70    

V202478                                                                                      POST: Fee

                  type:  numeric (double)
                 label:  V202478, but 41 nonmissing values are not labeled



                 range:  [-9,100]                     units:  1
         unique values:  46                       missing .:  0/8,280

              examples:  -1    -1. Inapplicable
                         -1    -1. Inapplicable
                         50    
                         70    

V202480                                                                                      POST: Fee

                  type:  numeric (double)
                 label:  V202480, but 52 nonmissing values are not labeled

                 range:  [-9,100]                     units:  1
         unique values:  56                       missing .:  0/8,280

              examples:  50    
                         60    
                         70    
                         90    

V202479                                                                                   POST: Feelin

                  type:  numeric (double)
                 label:  V202479, but 53 nonmissing values are not labeled

                 range:  [-9,100]                     units:  1
         unique values:  57                       missing .:  0/8,280

              examples:  50    
                         60    
                         70    
                         85    



V202482                                                                                      POST: Fee

                  type:  numeric (double)
                 label:  V202482, but 56 nonmissing values are not labeled

                 range:  [-9,100]                     units:  1
         unique values:  60                       missing .:  0/8,280

              examples:  45    
                         50    
                         70    
                         85    

19 . tab1     V202477 V202478 V202480 V202479 V202482, mi

-> tabulation of V202477  

             POST: Feeling thermometer: 
                        Asian-Americans       Freq.     Percent        Cum.

                            -9. Refused         111        1.34        1.34
-7. No post-election data, deleted due           77        0.93        2.27
         -6. No post-election interview         750        9.06       11.33
-5. Interview breakoff (sufficient part          84        1.01       12.34
                       -1. Inapplicable       3,826       46.21       58.55
                                      0          28        0.34       58.89
                                      1           1        0.01       58.90
                                      5           1        0.01       58.91
                                      6           2        0.02       58.94
                                     10           2        0.02       58.96
                                     12           1        0.01       58.97
                                     15          14        0.17       59.14
                                     16           1        0.01       59.15
                                     20           2        0.02       59.18
                                     22           1        0.01       59.19
                                     30          26        0.31       59.50



                                     40          61        0.74       60.24
                                     44           1        0.01       60.25
                                     45           3        0.04       60.29
                                     49           1        0.01       60.30
                                     50         887       10.71       71.01
                                     52           1        0.01       71.03
                                     53           3        0.04       71.06
                                     55          12        0.14       71.21
                                     58           2        0.02       71.23
                                     60         279        3.37       74.60
                                     63           1        0.01       74.61
                                     65           9        0.11       74.72
                                     67           1        0.01       74.73
                                     69           3        0.04       74.77
                                     70         522        6.30       81.07
                                     75          64        0.77       81.85
                                     78           1        0.01       81.86
                                     79           1        0.01       81.87
                                     80          80        0.97       82.84
                                     85         697        8.42       91.26
                                     86           3        0.04       91.29
                                     87           1        0.01       91.30
                                     88           2        0.02       91.33
                                     89           1        0.01       91.34
                                     90          82        0.99       92.33
                                     95          26        0.31       92.64
                                     99           5        0.06       92.71
                                    100         604        7.29      100.00

                                  Total       8,280      100.00

-> tabulation of V202478  



      POST: Feeling thermometer: Asians       Freq.     Percent        Cum.

                            -9. Refused         131        1.58        1.58
-7. No post-election data, deleted due           77        0.93        2.51
         -6. No post-election interview         750        9.06       11.57
-5. Interview breakoff (sufficient part          87        1.05       12.62
                       -1. Inapplicable       3,543       42.79       55.41
                                      0          23        0.28       55.69
                                      1           2        0.02       55.71
                                      3           1        0.01       55.72
                                      4           1        0.01       55.74
                                      5           2        0.02       55.76
                                      7           3        0.04       55.80
                                     10           2        0.02       55.82
                                     15          15        0.18       56.00
                                     20           5        0.06       56.06
                                     25           2        0.02       56.09
                                     30          21        0.25       56.34
                                     35           2        0.02       56.36
                                     39           1        0.01       56.38
                                     40          60        0.72       57.10
                                     45           4        0.05       57.15
                                     48           1        0.01       57.16
                                     50       1,056       12.75       69.92
                                     51           1        0.01       69.93
                                     52           2        0.02       69.95
                                     55           8        0.10       70.05
                                     58           1        0.01       70.06
                                     60         296        3.57       73.64
                                     64           1        0.01       73.65
                                     65          21        0.25       73.90
                                     67           1        0.01       73.91
                                     70         542        6.55       80.46
                                     75          64        0.77       81.23
                                     78           1        0.01       81.24
                                     80         107        1.29       82.54
                                     84           1        0.01       82.55
                                     85         635        7.67       90.22



                                     86           5        0.06       90.28
                                     88           4        0.05       90.33
                                     89           3        0.04       90.36
                                     90          83        1.00       91.36
                                     93           1        0.01       91.38
                                     94           1        0.01       91.39
                                     95          18        0.22       91.61
                                     98           1        0.01       91.62
                                     99           7        0.08       91.70
                                    100         687        8.30      100.00

                                  Total       8,280      100.00

-> tabulation of V202480  

      POST: Feeling thermometer: blacks       Freq.     Percent        Cum.

                            -9. Refused         263        3.18        3.18
-7. No post-election data, deleted due           77        0.93        4.11
         -6. No post-election interview         750        9.06       13.16
-5. Interview breakoff (sufficient part          87        1.05       14.21
                                      0          38        0.46       14.67
                                      1           3        0.04       14.71
                                      2           1        0.01       14.72
                                      4           1        0.01       14.73
                                      5           2        0.02       14.76
                                      6           1        0.01       14.77
                                      7           3        0.04       14.81
                                     10           6        0.07       14.88
                                     12           1        0.01       14.89
                                     15          25        0.30       15.19
                                     20           5        0.06       15.25
                                     24           1        0.01       15.27
                                     25           5        0.06       15.33
                                     30          64        0.77       16.10
                                     35           2        0.02       16.12
                                     39           1        0.01       16.14
                                     40         184        2.22       18.36



                                     41           1        0.01       18.37
                                     45          15        0.18       18.55
                                     47           1        0.01       18.56
                                     48           2        0.02       18.59
                                     50       1,693       20.45       39.03
                                     51           2        0.02       39.06
                                     52           1        0.01       39.07
                                     55          23        0.28       39.35
                                     58           2        0.02       39.37
                                     59           4        0.05       39.42
                                     60         580        7.00       46.43
                                     62           1        0.01       46.44
                                     63           1        0.01       46.45
                                     65          39        0.47       46.92
                                     68           1        0.01       46.93
                                     69           2        0.02       46.96
                                     70       1,083       13.08       60.04
                                     71           1        0.01       60.05
                                     72           3        0.04       60.08
                                     75         121        1.46       61.55
                                     76           2        0.02       61.57
                                     78           1        0.01       61.58
                                     80         154        1.86       63.44
                                     83           1        0.01       63.45
                                     85       1,330       16.06       79.52
                                     86           9        0.11       79.63
                                     87           1        0.01       79.64
                                     88           4        0.05       79.69
                                     89           2        0.02       79.71
                                     90         163        1.97       81.68
                                     95          61        0.74       82.42
                                     96           1        0.01       82.43
                                     98           6        0.07       82.50
                                     99           8        0.10       82.60
                                    100       1,441       17.40      100.00

                                  Total       8,280      100.00



-> tabulation of V202479  

   POST: Feeling thermometer: Hispanics       Freq.     Percent        Cum.

                            -9. Refused         252        3.04        3.04
-7. No post-election data, deleted due           77        0.93        3.97
         -6. No post-election interview         750        9.06       13.03
-5. Interview breakoff (sufficient part          87        1.05       14.08
                                      0          38        0.46       14.54
                                      1           3        0.04       14.58
                                      3           2        0.02       14.60
                                      4           1        0.01       14.61
                                      5           2        0.02       14.64
                                      6           1        0.01       14.65
                                      7           3        0.04       14.69
                                     10           4        0.05       14.73
                                     15          24        0.29       15.02
                                     20           4        0.05       15.07
                                     25           3        0.04       15.11
                                     30          43        0.52       15.63
                                     35           3        0.04       15.66
                                     39           1        0.01       15.68
                                     40         113        1.36       17.04
                                     45           7        0.08       17.13
                                     47           1        0.01       17.14
                                     49           2        0.02       17.16
                                     50       1,805       21.80       38.96
                                     51           4        0.05       39.01
                                     52           1        0.01       39.02
                                     54           2        0.02       39.05
                                     55          24        0.29       39.34
                                     56           2        0.02       39.36
                                     57           1        0.01       39.37
                                     59           1        0.01       39.38
                                     60         642        7.75       47.14
                                     61           1        0.01       47.15
                                     63           1        0.01       47.16
                                     64           1        0.01       47.17



                                     65          43        0.52       47.69
                                     66           1        0.01       47.71
                                     67           1        0.01       47.72
                                     69           1        0.01       47.73
                                     70       1,049       12.67       60.40
                                     74           1        0.01       60.41
                                     75         129        1.56       61.97
                                     76           1        0.01       61.98
                                     78           3        0.04       62.02
                                     79           2        0.02       62.04
                                     80         167        2.02       64.06
                                     83           1        0.01       64.07
                                     85       1,373       16.58       80.65
                                     86           6        0.07       80.72
                                     87           2        0.02       80.75
                                     88           9        0.11       80.86
                                     89           3        0.04       80.89
                                     90         160        1.93       82.83
                                     95          49        0.59       83.42
                                     97           1        0.01       83.43
                                     98           2        0.02       83.45
                                     99          10        0.12       83.57
                                    100       1,360       16.43      100.00

                                  Total       8,280      100.00

-> tabulation of V202482  



      POST: Feeling thermometer: whites       Freq.     Percent        Cum.

                            -9. Refused         278        3.36        3.36
-7. No post-election data, deleted due           77        0.93        4.29
         -6. No post-election interview         750        9.06       13.35
-5. Interview breakoff (sufficient part          87        1.05       14.40
                                      0          57        0.69       15.08
                                      1           3        0.04       15.12
                                      2           2        0.02       15.14
                                      3           1        0.01       15.16
                                      4           2        0.02       15.18
                                      5           2        0.02       15.21
                                      6           4        0.05       15.25
                                      7           4        0.05       15.30
                                     10           8        0.10       15.40
                                     14           2        0.02       15.42
                                     15          32        0.39       15.81
                                     16           1        0.01       15.82
                                     20          10        0.12       15.94
                                     25           5        0.06       16.00
                                     29           1        0.01       16.01
                                     30          91        1.10       17.11
                                     35           7        0.08       17.20
                                     37           1        0.01       17.21
                                     39           1        0.01       17.22
                                     40         217        2.62       19.84
                                     45          18        0.22       20.06
                                     48           1        0.01       20.07
                                     49           3        0.04       20.11
                                     50       1,765       21.32       41.43
                                     51           2        0.02       41.45
                                     52           1        0.01       41.46
                                     54           1        0.01       41.47
                                     55          20        0.24       41.71
                                     58           1        0.01       41.73
                                     59           1        0.01       41.74
                                     60         570        6.88       48.62
                                     62           1        0.01       48.64



                                     65          32        0.39       49.02
                                     66           2        0.02       49.05
                                     67           2        0.02       49.07
                                     68           1        0.01       49.08
                                     69           1        0.01       49.09
                                     70       1,095       13.22       62.32
                                     71           1        0.01       62.33
                                     72           1        0.01       62.34
                                     75         142        1.71       64.06
                                     78           2        0.02       64.08
                                     79           1        0.01       64.09
                                     80         177        2.14       66.23
                                     83           1        0.01       66.24
                                     85       1,483       17.91       84.15
                                     86           6        0.07       84.23
                                     87           2        0.02       84.25
                                     88           6        0.07       84.32
                                     89           2        0.02       84.35
                                     90         142        1.71       86.06
                                     95          50        0.60       86.67
                                     96           1        0.01       86.68
                                     98           1        0.01       86.69
                                     99          11        0.13       86.82
                                    100       1,091       13.18      100.00

                                  Total       8,280      100.00



20 . desc     V202477 V202478 V202480 V202479 V202482

              storage   display    value
variable name   type    format     label      variable label

V202477         double  %12.0g     V202477    POST: Feeling thermometer: Asian-Americans
V202478         double  %12.0g     V202478    POST: Feeling thermometer: Asians
V202480         double  %12.0g     V202480    POST: Feeling thermometer: blacks
V202479         double  %12.0g     V202479    POST: Feeling thermometer: Hispanics
V202482         double  %12.0g     V202482    POST: Feeling thermometer: whites

21 . 
22 . recode V202480  (-100/-1=.), gen(FTblack100)

(1177 differences between V202480 and FTblack100)

23 . recode V202482  (-100/-1=.), gen(FTwhite100)
(1192 differences between V202482 and FTwhite100)

24 . 
25 . tab1 FTblack100 FTwhite100, mi

-> tabulation of FTblack100  

  RECODE of 
    V202480 
     (POST: 
    Feeling 
thermometer 
  : blacks)       Freq.     Percent        Cum.

          0          38        0.46        0.46
          1           3        0.04        0.50
          2           1        0.01        0.51
          4           1        0.01        0.52
          5           2        0.02        0.54
          6           1        0.01        0.56
          7           3        0.04        0.59
         10           6        0.07        0.66



         12           1        0.01        0.68
         15          25        0.30        0.98
         20           5        0.06        1.04
         24           1        0.01        1.05
         25           5        0.06        1.11
         30          64        0.77        1.88
         35           2        0.02        1.91
         39           1        0.01        1.92
         40         184        2.22        4.14
         41           1        0.01        4.15
         45          15        0.18        4.34
         47           1        0.01        4.35
         48           2        0.02        4.37
         50       1,693       20.45       24.82
         51           2        0.02       24.84
         52           1        0.01       24.86
         55          23        0.28       25.13
         58           2        0.02       25.16
         59           4        0.05       25.21
         60         580        7.00       32.21
         62           1        0.01       32.22
         63           1        0.01       32.23
         65          39        0.47       32.71
         68           1        0.01       32.72
         69           2        0.02       32.74
         70       1,083       13.08       45.82
         71           1        0.01       45.83
         72           3        0.04       45.87
         75         121        1.46       47.33
         76           2        0.02       47.36
         78           1        0.01       47.37
         80         154        1.86       49.23
         83           1        0.01       49.24
         85       1,330       16.06       65.30
         86           9        0.11       65.41
         87           1        0.01       65.42
         88           4        0.05       65.47
         89           2        0.02       65.50



         90         163        1.97       67.46
         95          61        0.74       68.20
         96           1        0.01       68.21
         98           6        0.07       68.29
         99           8        0.10       68.38
        100       1,441       17.40       85.79
          .       1,177       14.21      100.00

      Total       8,280      100.00

-> tabulation of FTwhite100  

  RECODE of 
    V202482 
     (POST: 
    Feeling 
thermometer 
  : whites)       Freq.     Percent        Cum.

          0          57        0.69        0.69
          1           3        0.04        0.72
          2           2        0.02        0.75
          3           1        0.01        0.76
          4           2        0.02        0.79
          5           2        0.02        0.81
          6           4        0.05        0.86
          7           4        0.05        0.91
         10           8        0.10        1.00
         14           2        0.02        1.03
         15          32        0.39        1.41
         16           1        0.01        1.43
         20          10        0.12        1.55
         25           5        0.06        1.61
         29           1        0.01        1.62
         30          91        1.10        2.72
         35           7        0.08        2.80
         37           1        0.01        2.81
         39           1        0.01        2.83



         40         217        2.62        5.45
         45          18        0.22        5.66
         48           1        0.01        5.68
         49           3        0.04        5.71
         50       1,765       21.32       27.03
         51           2        0.02       27.05
         52           1        0.01       27.07
         54           1        0.01       27.08
         55          20        0.24       27.32
         58           1        0.01       27.33
         59           1        0.01       27.34
         60         570        6.88       34.23
         62           1        0.01       34.24
         65          32        0.39       34.63
         66           2        0.02       34.65
         67           2        0.02       34.67
         68           1        0.01       34.69
         69           1        0.01       34.70
         70       1,095       13.22       47.92
         71           1        0.01       47.93
         72           1        0.01       47.95
         75         142        1.71       49.66
         78           2        0.02       49.69
         79           1        0.01       49.70
         80         177        2.14       51.84
         83           1        0.01       51.85
         85       1,483       17.91       69.76
         86           6        0.07       69.83
         87           2        0.02       69.86
         88           6        0.07       69.93
         89           2        0.02       69.95
         90         142        1.71       71.67
         95          50        0.60       72.27
         96           1        0.01       72.28
         98           1        0.01       72.29
         99          11        0.13       72.43
        100       1,091       13.18       85.60
          .       1,192       14.40      100.00



      Total       8,280      100.00

26 . sum  FTblack100 FTwhite100

    Variable         Obs        Mean    Std. Dev.       Min        Max

  FTblack100       7,103    72.27425    20.83803          0        100
  FTwhite100       7,088    70.18609    20.92609          0        100

27 . desc FTblack100 FTwhite100

              storage   display    value
variable name   type    format     label      variable label

FTblack100      double  %9.0g                 RECODE of V202480 (POST: Feeling thermometer: blacks)
FTwhite100      double  %9.0g                 RECODE of V202482 (POST: Feeling thermometer: whites)

28 . 
29 . gen FTwb = (FTwhite100 - FTblack100)

(1,351 missing values generated)

30 . recode FTwb (-100/-1=1) (0=2) (1/100=3), gen(FTwb3)
(6927 differences between FTwb and FTwb3)

31 . label define FTwb3 1 "[1] Favors Blacks over Whites" 2 "[2] Blacks = Whites" 3 "[3] Favors Whites over Blacks"



32 . label values FTwb3 FTwb3

33 . tab FTwb

       FTwb       Freq.     Percent        Cum.

       -100          31        0.45        0.45
        -98           2        0.03        0.48
        -90           5        0.07        0.55
        -86           1        0.01        0.56
        -85          10        0.14        0.71
        -81           1        0.01        0.72
        -80           5        0.07        0.79
        -75           2        0.03        0.82
        -70          38        0.55        1.37
        -65           2        0.03        1.40
        -60          64        0.92        2.32
        -59           1        0.01        2.34
        -58           1        0.01        2.35
        -55          30        0.43        2.79
        -54           1        0.01        2.80
        -50         123        1.78        4.57
        -45          42        0.61        5.18
        -44           1        0.01        5.20
        -40         101        1.46        6.65
        -38           1        0.01        6.67
        -36           1        0.01        6.68
        -35          79        1.14        7.82
        -30         154        2.22       10.04
        -29           1        0.01       10.06
        -28           1        0.01       10.07
        -27           1        0.01       10.09
        -26           1        0.01       10.10
        -25         116        1.67       11.78
        -22           2        0.03       11.81
        -20         164        2.37       14.17
        -19           1        0.01       14.19
        -18           2        0.03       14.22



        -17           1        0.01       14.23
        -16           1        0.01       14.24
        -15         269        3.88       18.13
        -14           1        0.01       18.14
        -13           1        0.01       18.16
        -12           2        0.03       18.18
        -11           2        0.03       18.21
        -10         231        3.33       21.55
         -9           2        0.03       21.58
         -8           1        0.01       21.59
         -7           1        0.01       21.60
         -6           1        0.01       21.62
         -5          64        0.92       22.54
         -4           1        0.01       22.56
         -2           4        0.06       22.62
         -1           5        0.07       22.69
          0       3,994       57.64       80.33
          1           3        0.04       80.37
          2           3        0.04       80.42
          3           2        0.03       80.44
          4           1        0.01       80.46
          5          55        0.79       81.25
          6           1        0.01       81.27
          7           1        0.01       81.28
          8           2        0.03       81.31
          9           2        0.03       81.34
         10         282        4.07       85.41
         11           1        0.01       85.42
         12           1        0.01       85.44
         13           1        0.01       85.45
         14           3        0.04       85.50
         15         322        4.65       90.14
         18           1        0.01       90.16
         20         158        2.28       92.44
         25          93        1.34       93.78
         28           1        0.01       93.79
         30         123        1.78       95.57
         31           1        0.01       95.58



         33           1        0.01       95.60
         35          74        1.07       96.67
         40          44        0.64       97.30
         42           1        0.01       97.32
         45          32        0.46       97.78
         49           1        0.01       97.79
         50          70        1.01       98.80
         54           1        0.01       98.82
         55          20        0.29       99.11
         58           1        0.01       99.12
         60          17        0.25       99.36
         65           1        0.01       99.38
         70          18        0.26       99.64
         75           1        0.01       99.65
         80           2        0.03       99.68
         85          11        0.16       99.84
         90           3        0.04       99.88
        100           8        0.12      100.00

      Total       6,929      100.00

34 . tab FTwb3

               RECODE of FTwb       Freq.     Percent        Cum.

[1] Favors Blacks over Whites       1,572       22.69       22.69
          [2] Blacks = Whites       3,994       57.64       80.33
[3] Favors Whites over Blacks       1,363       19.67      100.00

                        Total       6,929      100.00



35 . 
36 . ***********************************************************************************
37 . ** Demographics
38 . ***********************************************************************************
39 . 
40 . tab V201600

  PRE: What 
is your (R) 
       sex? 
  [revised]       Freq.     Percent        Cum.

-9. Refused          67        0.81        0.81
    1. Male       3,763       45.45       46.26
  2. Female       4,450       53.74      100.00

      Total       8,280      100.00

41 . clonevar gender3 = V201600

42 . recode gender3 (-9=99)
(gender3: 67 changes made)

43 . tab V201600 gender3, mi

  PRE: What 
is your (R)     PRE: What is your (R) sex?
       sex?             [revised]
  [revised]    1. Male  2. Female         99      Total

-9. Refused          0          0         67         67 
    1. Male      3,763          0          0      3,763 
  2. Female          0      4,450          0      4,450 

      Total      3,763      4,450         67      8,280 



44 . 
45 . tab V201549x 

        PRE: SUMMARY: R self-identified 
                         race/ethnicity       Freq.     Percent        Cum.

                            -9. Refused          96        1.16        1.16
                         -8. Don't know           6        0.07        1.23
                 1. White, non-Hispanic       5,963       72.02       73.25
                 2. Black, non-Hispanic         726        8.77       82.02
                            3. Hispanic         762        9.20       91.22
4. Asian or Native Hawaiian/other Pacif         284        3.43       94.65
5. Native American/Alaska Native or oth         172        2.08       96.73
        6. Multiple races, non-Hispanic         271        3.27      100.00

                                  Total       8,280      100.00

46 . clonevar race = V201549x 

47 . recode race (-9 -8=99)
(race: 102 changes made)

48 . tab V201549x race, mi

      PRE: SUMMARY: R 
      self-identified                 PRE: SUMMARY: R self-identified race/ethnicity
       race/ethnicity  1. White,  2. Black,  3. Hispan  4. Asian   5. Native  6. Multip         99      Total

          -9. Refused          0          0          0          0          0          0         96  
       -8. Don't know          0          0          0          0          0          0          6  
1. White, non-Hispani      5,963          0          0          0          0          0          0  
2. Black, non-Hispani          0        726          0          0          0          0          0  
          3. Hispanic          0          0        762          0          0          0          0  
4. Asian or Native Ha          0          0          0        284          0          0          0  
5. Native American/Al          0          0          0          0        172          0          0  
6. Multiple races, no          0          0          0          0          0        271          0  

                Total      5,963        726        762        284        172        271        102  



49 . 
50 . tab V201507x

      PRE: SUMMARY: 
     Respondent age       Freq.     Percent        Cum.

        -9. Refused         354        4.28        4.28
                 18          34        0.41        4.69
                 19          49        0.59        5.28
                 20          45        0.54        5.82
                 21          52        0.63        6.45
                 22          57        0.69        7.14
                 23          74        0.89        8.03
                 24          92        1.11        9.14
                 25         107        1.29       10.43
                 26         107        1.29       11.73
                 27         135        1.63       13.36
                 28         119        1.44       14.79
                 29         130        1.57       16.36
                 30         142        1.71       18.08
                 31         112        1.35       19.43
                 32         117        1.41       20.85
                 33         125        1.51       22.36
                 34         141        1.70       24.06
                 35         151        1.82       25.88
                 36         141        1.70       27.58
                 37         148        1.79       29.37
                 38         152        1.84       31.21
                 39         149        1.80       33.01
                 40         141        1.70       34.71
                 41         150        1.81       36.52
                 42         114        1.38       37.90
                 43         116        1.40       39.30
                 44         113        1.36       40.66
                 45         118        1.43       42.09
                 46         119        1.44       43.53
                 47         106        1.28       44.81



                 48         106        1.28       46.09
                 49         125        1.51       47.60
                 50         152        1.84       49.43
                 51         126        1.52       50.95
                 52         115        1.39       52.34
                 53         118        1.43       53.77
                 54         122        1.47       55.24
                 55         138        1.67       56.91
                 56         127        1.53       58.44
                 57         135        1.63       60.07
                 58         145        1.75       61.82
                 59         151        1.82       63.65
                 60         170        2.05       65.70
                 61         139        1.68       67.38
                 62         156        1.88       69.26
                 63         154        1.86       71.12
                 64         157        1.90       73.02
                 65         178        2.15       75.17
                 66         168        2.03       77.20
                 67         141        1.70       78.90
                 68         142        1.71       80.62
                 69         156        1.88       82.50
                 70         127        1.53       84.03
                 71         145        1.75       85.79
                 72         142        1.71       87.50
                 73         150        1.81       89.31
                 74          94        1.14       90.45
                 75          93        1.12       91.57
                 76          90        1.09       92.66
                 77          82        0.99       93.65
                 78          64        0.77       94.42
                 79          61        0.74       95.16
80. Age 80 or older         401        4.84      100.00

              Total       8,280      100.00



51 . recode V201507x (-9=99) (18/21=1) (22/29=2) (30/39=3) (40/49=4) (50/59=5) (60/69=6) (70/79=7) (80=8), gen(ageGRP)
(8280 differences between V201507x and ageGRP)

52 . tab ageGRP

  RECODE of 
   V201507x 
      (PRE: 
   SUMMARY: 
 Respondent 
       age)       Freq.     Percent        Cum.

          1         180        2.17        2.17
          2         821        9.92       12.09
          3       1,378       16.64       28.73
          4       1,208       14.59       43.32
          5       1,329       16.05       59.37
          6       1,561       18.85       78.22
          7       1,048       12.66       90.88
          8         401        4.84       95.72
         99         354        4.28      100.00

      Total       8,280      100.00

53 . label define ageGRP 1 "[1] 18-21" 2 "[2] 22-29" 3 "[3] 30-39" 4 "[4] 40-49" 5 "[5] 50-59" 6 "[6] 60-69" 7 "[7] 70-79" 8 "[8]
>  80+" 99 "[99] Refused"



54 . label values ageGRP ageGRP

55 . tab ageGRP, mi

   RECODE of 
    V201507x 
       (PRE: 
    SUMMARY: 
  Respondent 
        age)       Freq.     Percent        Cum.

   [1] 18-21         180        2.17        2.17
   [2] 22-29         821        9.92       12.09
   [3] 30-39       1,378       16.64       28.73
   [4] 40-49       1,208       14.59       43.32
   [5] 50-59       1,329       16.05       59.37
   [6] 60-69       1,561       18.85       78.22
   [7] 70-79       1,048       12.66       90.88
     [8] 80+         401        4.84       95.72
[99] Refused         354        4.28      100.00

       Total       8,280      100.00

56 . 
57 . tab V201511x

    PRE: SUMMARY: Respondent 5 Category 
                     level of education       Freq.     Percent        Cum.

                            -9. Refused          33        0.40        0.40
                         -8. Don't know           1        0.01        0.41
-2. Missing, other specify not coded fo          97        1.17        1.58
    1. Less than high school credential         376        4.54        6.12
              2. High school credential       1,336       16.14       22.26
3. Some post-high school, no bachelor's       2,790       33.70       55.95
                   4. Bachelor's degree       2,055       24.82       80.77
                     5. Graduate degree       1,592       19.23      100.00



                                  Total       8,280      100.00

58 . clonevar educ = V201511x

59 . recode educ (-9/-1=99)
(educ: 131 changes made)

60 . tab V201511x educ, mi

        PRE: SUMMARY: 
Respondent 5 Category       PRE: SUMMARY: Respondent 5 Category level of education
   level of education  1. Less t  2. High s  3. Some p  4. Bachel  5. Gradua         99      Total

          -9. Refused          0          0          0          0          0         33         33 
       -8. Don't know          0          0          0          0          0          1          1 
-2. Missing, other sp          0          0          0          0          0         97         97 
1. Less than high sch        376          0          0          0          0          0        376 
2. High school creden          0      1,336          0          0          0          0      1,336 
3. Some post-high sch          0          0      2,790          0          0          0      2,790 
 4. Bachelor's degree          0          0          0      2,055          0          0      2,055 
   5. Graduate degree          0          0          0          0      1,592          0      1,592 

                Total        376      1,336      2,790      2,055      1,592        131      8,280 

61 . 
62 . tab V201508



            PRE: Marital status       Freq.     Percent        Cum.

                    -9. Refused          55        0.66        0.66
                 -8. Don't know           1        0.01        0.68
     1. Married: spouse present       4,315       52.11       52.79
2. Married: spouse absent {VOL}           7        0.08       52.87
                     3. Widowed         567        6.85       59.72
                    4. Divorced       1,221       14.75       74.47
                   5. Separated         163        1.97       76.44
               6. Never married       1,951       23.56      100.00

                          Total       8,280      100.00

63 . clonevar marital = V201508

64 . recode marital (2=1) (-9 -8=99)
(marital: 63 changes made)

65 . tab V201508 marital, mi

                                              PRE: Marital status
  PRE: Marital status  1. Marrie  3. Widowe  4. Divorc  5. Separa  6. Never          99      Total

          -9. Refused          0          0          0          0          0         55         55 
       -8. Don't know          0          0          0          0          0          1          1 
1. Married: spouse pr      4,315          0          0          0          0          0      4,315 
2. Married: spouse ab          7          0          0          0          0          0          7 
           3. Widowed          0        567          0          0          0          0        567 
          4. Divorced          0          0      1,221          0          0          0      1,221 
         5. Separated          0          0          0        163          0          0        163 
     6. Never married          0          0          0          0      1,951          0      1,951 

                Total      4,322        567      1,221        163      1,951         56      8,280 



66 . 
67 . tab V201617x

 PRE: SUMMARY: Total (household) income       Freq.     Percent        Cum.

                            -9. Refused         583        7.04        7.04
-5. Interview breakoff (sufficient part          32        0.39        7.43
                        1. Under $9,999         720        8.70       16.12
                      2. $10,000-14,999         282        3.41       19.53
                      3. $15,000-19,999         211        2.55       22.08
                      4. $20,000-24,999         324        3.91       25.99
                      5. $25,000-29,999         263        3.18       29.17
                      6. $30,000-34,999         327        3.95       33.12
                      7. $35,000-39,999         243        2.93       36.05
                      8. $40,000-44,999         321        3.88       39.93
                      9. $45,000-49,999         230        2.78       42.71
                     10. $50,000-59,999         546        6.59       49.30
                     11. $60,000-64,999         325        3.93       53.22
                     12. $65,000-69,999         182        2.20       55.42
                     13. $70,000-74,999         264        3.19       58.61
                     14. $75,000-79,999         233        2.81       61.43
                     15. $80,000-89,999         426        5.14       66.57
                     16. $90,000-99,999         304        3.67       70.24
                   17. $100,000-109,999         506        6.11       76.35
                   18. $110,000-124,999         343        4.14       80.50
                   19. $125,000-149,999         347        4.19       84.69
                   20. $150,000-174,999         404        4.88       89.57
                   21. $175,000-249,999         415        5.01       94.58
                   22. $250,000 or more         449        5.42      100.00

                                  Total       8,280      100.00



68 . clonevar hhincome = V201617x

69 . recode hhincome (-9 -5=99) 
(hhincome: 615 changes made)

70 . tab V201617x hhincome, mi

  PRE: SUMMARY: Total                     PRE: SUMMARY: Total (household) income
   (household) income  1. Under   2. $10,00  3. $15,00  4. $20,00  5. $25,00  6. $30,00  7. $35,00      Total

          -9. Refused          0          0          0          0          0          0          0  
-5. Interview breakof          0          0          0          0          0          0          0  
      1. Under $9,999        720          0          0          0          0          0          0  
    2. $10,000-14,999          0        282          0          0          0          0          0  
    3. $15,000-19,999          0          0        211          0          0          0          0  
    4. $20,000-24,999          0          0          0        324          0          0          0  
    5. $25,000-29,999          0          0          0          0        263          0          0  
    6. $30,000-34,999          0          0          0          0          0        327          0  
    7. $35,000-39,999          0          0          0          0          0          0        243  
    8. $40,000-44,999          0          0          0          0          0          0          0  
    9. $45,000-49,999          0          0          0          0          0          0          0  
   10. $50,000-59,999          0          0          0          0          0          0          0  
   11. $60,000-64,999          0          0          0          0          0          0          0  
   12. $65,000-69,999          0          0          0          0          0          0          0  
   13. $70,000-74,999          0          0          0          0          0          0          0  
   14. $75,000-79,999          0          0          0          0          0          0          0  
   15. $80,000-89,999          0          0          0          0          0          0          0  
   16. $90,000-99,999          0          0          0          0          0          0          0  
 17. $100,000-109,999          0          0          0          0          0          0          0  
 18. $110,000-124,999          0          0          0          0          0          0          0  
 19. $125,000-149,999          0          0          0          0          0          0          0  
 20. $150,000-174,999          0          0          0          0          0          0          0  
 21. $175,000-249,999          0          0          0          0          0          0          0  
 22. $250,000 or more          0          0          0          0          0          0          0  

                Total        720        282        211        324        263        327        243  



  PRE: SUMMARY: Total                     PRE: SUMMARY: Total (household) income
   (household) income  8. $40,00  9. $45,00  10. $50,0  11. $60,0  12. $65,0  13. $70,0  14. $75,0      Total

          -9. Refused          0          0          0          0          0          0          0  
-5. Interview breakof          0          0          0          0          0          0          0  
      1. Under $9,999          0          0          0          0          0          0          0  
    2. $10,000-14,999          0          0          0          0          0          0          0  
    3. $15,000-19,999          0          0          0          0          0          0          0  
    4. $20,000-24,999          0          0          0          0          0          0          0  
    5. $25,000-29,999          0          0          0          0          0          0          0  
    6. $30,000-34,999          0          0          0          0          0          0          0  
    7. $35,000-39,999          0          0          0          0          0          0          0  
    8. $40,000-44,999        321          0          0          0          0          0          0  
    9. $45,000-49,999          0        230          0          0          0          0          0  
   10. $50,000-59,999          0          0        546          0          0          0          0  
   11. $60,000-64,999          0          0          0        325          0          0          0  
   12. $65,000-69,999          0          0          0          0        182          0          0  
   13. $70,000-74,999          0          0          0          0          0        264          0  
   14. $75,000-79,999          0          0          0          0          0          0        233  
   15. $80,000-89,999          0          0          0          0          0          0          0  
   16. $90,000-99,999          0          0          0          0          0          0          0  
 17. $100,000-109,999          0          0          0          0          0          0          0  
 18. $110,000-124,999          0          0          0          0          0          0          0  
 19. $125,000-149,999          0          0          0          0          0          0          0  
 20. $150,000-174,999          0          0          0          0          0          0          0  
 21. $175,000-249,999          0          0          0          0          0          0          0  
 22. $250,000 or more          0          0          0          0          0          0          0  

                Total        321        230        546        325        182        264        233  



  PRE: SUMMARY: Total                     PRE: SUMMARY: Total (household) income
   (household) income  15. $80,0  16. $90,0  17. $100,  18. $110,  19. $125,  20. $150,  21. $175,      Total

          -9. Refused          0          0          0          0          0          0          0  
-5. Interview breakof          0          0          0          0          0          0          0  
      1. Under $9,999          0          0          0          0          0          0          0  
    2. $10,000-14,999          0          0          0          0          0          0          0  
    3. $15,000-19,999          0          0          0          0          0          0          0  
    4. $20,000-24,999          0          0          0          0          0          0          0  
    5. $25,000-29,999          0          0          0          0          0          0          0  
    6. $30,000-34,999          0          0          0          0          0          0          0  
    7. $35,000-39,999          0          0          0          0          0          0          0  
    8. $40,000-44,999          0          0          0          0          0          0          0  
    9. $45,000-49,999          0          0          0          0          0          0          0  
   10. $50,000-59,999          0          0          0          0          0          0          0  
   11. $60,000-64,999          0          0          0          0          0          0          0  
   12. $65,000-69,999          0          0          0          0          0          0          0  
   13. $70,000-74,999          0          0          0          0          0          0          0  
   14. $75,000-79,999          0          0          0          0          0          0          0  
   15. $80,000-89,999        426          0          0          0          0          0          0  
   16. $90,000-99,999          0        304          0          0          0          0          0  
 17. $100,000-109,999          0          0        506          0          0          0          0  
 18. $110,000-124,999          0          0          0        343          0          0          0  
 19. $125,000-149,999          0          0          0          0        347          0          0  
 20. $150,000-174,999          0          0          0          0          0        404          0  
 21. $175,000-249,999          0          0          0          0          0          0        415  
 22. $250,000 or more          0          0          0          0          0          0          0  

                Total        426        304        506        343        347        404        415  



                        PRE: SUMMARY: Total
  PRE: SUMMARY: Total   (household) income
   (household) income  22. $250,         99      Total

          -9. Refused          0        583        583 
-5. Interview breakof          0         32         32 
      1. Under $9,999          0          0        720 
    2. $10,000-14,999          0          0        282 
